

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RAEF LAWSON, individually and on behalf of all other
similarly situated individuals, and in his capacity as
Private Attorney General Representative,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GRUBHUB HOLDINGS INC.
and GRUBHUB INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 3:15-cv-05128-JSC,
Hon. Jacqueline Scott Corley presiding

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.
THEANE EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
DHANANJAY S. MANTHRIPRAGADA
BRANDON J. STOKER
SAMUEL ECKMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Grubhub Holdings Inc. and Grubhub Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Borello</i> Continues To Govern Plaintiff’s Expense Reimbursement Claim.....	3
II. The ABC Test Does Not Affect Plaintiff’s Minimum Wage and Overtime Claims.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s Minimum Wage and Overtime Claims Fail on the Merits.	7
B. Prop 22 Abates Any Claims Arising from the ABC Test.....	7
III. If the ABC Test Might Apply to Certain of Plaintiff’s Claims, the Court Should Remand for Further Factfinding.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alaei v. Rockstar, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018)	5
<i>Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Balen v. Peralta Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 821 (1974)	6
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	9
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Cty. of San Bernardino v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 1140 (1995)	9, 11
<i>Daghlian v. DeVry Univ., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 11
<i>Dynamex Operations W. Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018)	1, 4, 9
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5395955 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, LLC</i> , 789 F. App’x 569 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Garcia v. Border Transp. Grp., LLC</i> , 28 Cal.App.5th 558 (2018)	5
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 1131 (2019)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Graczyk v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 184 Cal. App. 3d 997 (1986)	10
<i>Haitayan v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 757024 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021)	5
<i>Hass v. Citizens of Humanity</i> , 2016 WL 7097870 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2016)	12
<i>Henry v. Cent. Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2465330 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2019)	5
<i>Huntington Park Club Corp. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 241 (1988)	15
<i>James v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 254303 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP</i> , 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Juarez v. Jani-King of Cal., Inc.</i> , 728 F. App'x 755 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Karl v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5809428 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2018)	5
<i>Klajic v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 5 (2004)	12
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14
<i>McClung v. Emp. Dev. Dep't</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 467 (2004)	6
<i>Moreno v. JCT Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3858999 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2019).....	5
<i>Olson v. California</i> , 2020 WL 905572 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Palmer v. Stassinis</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	13
<i>People v. Acosta</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 105 (2002)	13
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020)	15
<i>Physicians Com. for Responsible Med. v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 120 (2004)	8
<i>Rankin v. Longs Drug Stores Cal., Inc.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 1246 (2009)	8
<i>Rose v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Rosset v. Hunter Eng’g Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4659498 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2018)	5
<i>Rossetti v. Stearn’s Prods., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3277295 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2016).....	8, 12
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (1989)	1
<i>Salgado v. Daily Breeze</i> , 2018 WL 2714766 (Cal. Ct. App. June 6, 2018)	5
<i>Spector v. Super. Ct.</i> , 55 Cal.2d 839 (1961)	14
<i>United States v. Llamas-Gonzales</i> , 414 F. App’x 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 478 P.3d 1207 (Cal. 2021).....	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4648399 (9th Cir. Sep. 24, 2019)	1, 4
<i>W. Sec. Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 232 (1997)	6
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 1164 (2006)	12
<i>White v. Padilla</i> , No. 34-2020-8000-3438 (Sacramento Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2020).....	13
<i>Young v. Haines</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 883 (1986)	12
<i>Younger v. Super. Ct.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 102 (1978)	8, 9, 14
<i>Zipperer v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1013 (2005)	9, 10, 11

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7449	2, 12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7450	3, 12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7451	3, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 2785	2, 6, 15

Other Authorities

2019 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 296	2, 6
2020 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 38	2
Oral Argument, <i>Olson v. California</i> , No. 20-55267 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2020), https://bit.ly/374JIF1	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Proposition 22—Analysis by the Legislative Analyst,
<https://tinyurl.com/9568tkv9> (last visited Apr. 2, 2021)13
